
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
 

Time and Date 
1.00 pm on Thursday, 26th February, 2015    (Please note change of time) 
 
Place 
Committee Room 2 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
meeting held on 22 January 2015.  

 
(b) Matters arising 

 
(c) To note the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet Members’ for 

Business, Enterprise and Employment and for Policing and Equalities 
held on 18 December 2014. 

 
4. Community Grant Funds - Round Two Award Decisions  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of People 
 

5. Continued Authorisation of the England Illegal Money Lending Team  
(Pages 31 - 42) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director of Place 
 

6. Outstanding Issues Report  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 

7. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member 
decides to take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 18 February 2015 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel: 024 7683 3198 
 
 
Membership: Councillors C Fletcher (Deputy Cabinet Member) and P Townshend 
(Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 

 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Usha Patel 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3198 
e-mail: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) held at 2.00 

pm on Thursday, 22 January 2015 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor P Townshend (Chair) 

 Councillor C Fletcher (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

People Directorate: 
 
Place Directorate: 
 
Resources Directorate: 

J Bilen, Resources Directorate 
M Fothergill, Place Directorate 
C Goodwin, Resources Directorate 
Harwood 
C Hickin, People Directorate 
S Hutt, People Directorate 
B Massey, People Directorate 
S Nagra, Chief Executive's Directorate 
M O'Brien, Resources Directorate 
U Patel, Resources Directorate 
S Roach, People Directorate 
J Venn, Chief Executive's Directorate 
M Watson, People Directorate 
 

In Attendance:  P McNamara (for item 71 below) 
 

Apologies: Councillors N Akhtar, A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member), 
J O’Boyle and D Welsh   
 

 
Public Business 
 
67. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

68. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 in relation to the private reports referred to 
in Minute 68 and 69 headed “Magistrates’ Court Building” and “Update 
report in relation to Planning Enforcement Action at the Old Hall, Tamworth 
Road" respectively on the grounds that they refer to information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. 
 

69. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet Member meeting held on 18 December 2014 were 
signed as a true record. There were no matters arising. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

– 2 – 

 

 
70. Progress Report on the Hillfields Community Safety Action Plan  

 
Further to Minute 13/14, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the 

Executive Director of People which outlined progress on the Hillfields
[...]
bins stayed out.   

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 

1. Requests that “wheelie bin etiquette” packs be reissued to all 
properties in Melbourne Road and Sovereign Road. 

 
2. Seven days after the packs have been issued, warning notices 

be distributed to those properties in Melbourne Road and 
Sovereign Road where the bins still remain on the street. 

 
3. That seven days after the service of such notices, the Head of 

Environmental Services be directed to consider the issuing of 
fixed penalty notices in respect of on-going breaches.  

 
4. Requests the Legal Services Department of the City Council 

identify by whatever means appropriate (HM Land 
Registry/office Copy Entry Searches) the owners of relevant 
properties in Melbourne Road and Sovereign Road and write to 
the owners of properties duplicating the issues referred to in 
recommendations 1-3 above. 

 

Page 5



 

 

– 4 – 

 

5. Requests a further report to be submitted to the Cabinet 
Member meeting scheduled for 23 April 2015. This report is to 
provide a short update in respect of the implementation of 
recommendations above and should incorporate advice from 
the Legal Services Department as to what action if any can, be 
taken in respect of breaches in relation to signage.   

 
6. Acknowledges and endorses the action taken by Officers since 

the last Cabinet Member meeting as detailed in section 2 of the 
report. 

 
7. Requests officers  to:  

 
i. Continue to monitor the area to ensure that the progress 
made in removing wheelie bins from the street is 
maintained.  

 
ii. Continue to work with the local residents’ group and           
support them when and where required.  

 
72. Fines Policy - Redress Schemes for Letting Agents and Property 
Management  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
provided information on the fines policy in relation to the Redress Schemes for 
Letting Agents and Property Man
[...]
e and the Democracy Day. The programme for Local 
Democracy Week 2015 would be improved and refined during the year and further 
activities may be added to those repeated from 2014.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities:- 
 

1. Notes the review of activities undertaken during Local Democracy 
Week 2014 and records his profound appreciation of the significant 
effort of Hugh Peacocke and Matthew Rossi in particular, and all of 
their colleagues in promoting these events and directs that a copy of 
this recommendation be sent to the Chief Executive of the City 
Council. 

 
2. Approves that, if resources permit, the successful events be repeated 

in 2015, including the Lord Mayor’s Youth Quiz, Lord Mayor for a Day, 

Page 8



 

 

– 7 – 

 

the Year 12 School Debate, Virtual Council, Question Time and 
Democracy Day.    

 
3. Approves the other actions relevant to future Local Democracy  

 Week initiatives as set out in the report. 
 

4. Approves that officers explore other avenues for democratic 
engagement amongst young people throughout the year. 

 
5. Request that officers explore opportunities for income generation 

arising from democratic engagement activities.  
 

6. Requests an interim report on progress made in relation to 
recommendations 2-5 above to be presented to the first meeting of the 
Cabinet member with responsibility for Democratic Services in the 
New Municipal Year.    

 
76. Authority for Attendance - Conference/Seminar  

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities gives 
approval for the Lord Mayor and senior support officers to undertake a Civic 
visit to Dresden, Germany for the commemoration of the 70th Anniversary of 
the destruction of Dresden from 12-15 February 2015.   
 

77. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.  
 

78. Magistrates' Court Building  
 
Further to Minute 61/14, the Cabinet Member considered a further report of the 
Executive Director of Resources which provided an update as to the progress of 
the proceedings to date and considered the options going forward.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities notes the 
progress made since the last report dated 18 December 2014 and directs 
that a further report be submitted for consideration at the Cabinet Member 
meeting on 26 February 2015.  

 
 

79. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

80. Magistrates' Court Building  
 
Further to Minute 78 above, the Cabinet Member considered a corresponding 
private report of the Executive Director of Resources which provided confidential 
information on the Magistrates’ Court Building.  
 

Page 9



 

 

– 8 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member notes the progress made since the last 
report dated 18 December 2014 and directs that a further report be submitted 
for consideration at the Cabinet Member meeting on 26 February 2015.  
 

81. Update report in relation to Planning Enforcement Action at The Old Hall, 
Tamworth Road  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
provided an update on enforcement action undertaken to date in relation to The 
Old Hall, Tamworth Road concerning the continuing wilful neglect of this Grade II 
Listed Building; under the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 (as amended). The report outlined the actions taken to date and those that 
were available to the Council. The update on progress was requested by the 
Cabinet Member at his meeting held on 18 December 2014 (Minute 62(b) refers). 
 
 RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 

1. Endorses the actions taken to date and notes those actions 
proposed.  

 
2. Requests a further progress report to be presented to the Cabinet 

Member meeting scheduled for 23 April 2015.  
 

82. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of private business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)  

  

Page 10



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Joint Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 
Employment) and (Policing and Equalities) held at 3.30 pm on Thursday, 18 

December 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor P Townshend (Chair) 

 Councillor Fletcher (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor Maton 

  

Other Members: Councillor Clifford  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

People: 
 
Place: 
 
Resources:  

S Chantler and C Hickin 
 
M Fothergill 
 
H Lynch and U Patel 
 

Apologies: Councillors A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member), Lancaster 
and Lucas  
 

 
Public Business 
 
14. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Townshend be appointed as Chair for this 
meeting. 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Joint Cabinet Members meeting held on 3 November 2014 
were signed as a true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

17. Update report in response to a petition regarding the condition of an empty 
home in Holbrooks  

 
The Cabinet Members (Policing and Equalities) and (Business, Enterprise and 
Employment) considered a report of the Executive Director, People which provided 
an update on actions taken since the Joint Cabinet Member meeting held on 3 
November 2014 in response to a petition received on 21 June 2013. The petition 
was signed by 49 individuals in the Holbrook area and asked the Council to take 
action against the owner of an empty property that had become overgrown and 
damaged by fire.  
 

Page 11



 

 

– 2 – 

 

The report detailed the measures taken to address this problem, by using Council 
powers to force the sale of the property in order to recover monies owed and 
measures taken since that date with the new owner of the property.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Members (Policing and Equalities) and 
(Business, Enterprise and Employment) jointly: 
 

1. Instruct officers to continue to follow procedure which will 
ultimately lead to the serving of a notice under s.215 Town & 
Country Planning Act 2000 if sufficient progress has not been 
made by the owner by no later than 7 January 2015.   

 
2. Agree to receive a further progress report before 28 February 2015.  

  
18. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.50 pm)  

  

Page 12



abc  Public report
Cabinet Member 

 

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities                                            26 February 2015  
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities - Councillor Townshend 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director of People 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Community Grant Fund – Round Two Award Decisions 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Community Grant Fund is managed by the City Council’s Community Development Service 
within the People Directorate. This report covers Round Two of Grant Fund awards, following on 
from Round One which closed on 30 June 2014. 
 
In Round One, a total of £54,754 was awarded to 31 community and voluntary sector groups. 
 
Round Two of the Grant Fund awards followed the same process as Round One. Groups were 
invited to apply for a maximum grant of £5000, with a restriction of one award per round. Round 
Two closed on 31 December 2014. 
 
This report provides information and recommendations on applications received during Round 
Two of the process.   
 
The Community Grant is a valuable resource for local community and voluntary sector groups 
and supports the Council’s Asset Based Working Strategy “Active Citizens, Strong Communities”. 
The Strategy makes a series of commitments to support the growth of community led activities 
and support and the Community Grant Fund is a valuable means of providing important one-off 
funding to a number of community organisations to enable their work to continue. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to: 
 
Approve the award of grants as identified in section 2.3 table one. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



List of Appendices included: 
 
1. Grant Criteria Document 
 
Other useful background papers: 
None  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 

Page 14



Report title:   Community Grant Fund – Round Two Award Decisions 
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 Round Two of the Council’s Community Grant Fund 2014/15 was opened on 

1 September 2014, in accordance with timescales approved in a report presented to the 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Equalities at his meeting on 1 May 2014. 

 
1.2 Round Two was promoted via the Council’s funding helpdesk, the Community 

Development Service, flyers, noticeboards, by direct emails to all contacts and through 
Social Media including Twitter and the Council’s website.  The closing date for 
applications through Round Two was 31 December 2014. 
 

1.3 As well as being accessible on the Council website and the Coventry Partnership website, 
hard copy applications were made available at the Council House reception to ensure that 
they were available to anyone who may not have access to a computer.  
 

1.4 In line with the recommendations from the Cabinet Member meeting of 1 May 2014, and 
the process followed for Round One, an officer evaluation panel was established, to 
scrutinise Community Grant applications for completeness and compliance with 
application criteria and to inform recommendations for Grant award t
[...]
 All applicants are required to demonstrate how they will meet at least one of the 
objectives outlined in the table below through delivery of their project.  This ensures 
alignment of outcomes with corporate objectives. 
 

No Objective 

1 To deliver projects that aim to improve health and wellbeing, community safety or the local 
environment for communities (geographical communities or specific city-wide community). 
 

2 To enable groups to deliver projects and/or events in the City (please note: *evidence of 
why the project/event is required must be provided within your application). 
 

3 To support Community Venues to become or remain sustainable. 
 

4 To improve Community Cohesion by developing networks and/or partnerships of 
communication, trust, co-operation and collaboration between communities.   
 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 
2.1 Table One below describes those Grant applications received that have been 

recommended for approval as well as the total amount recommended for approval, in part 
or in full. 
 

2.2 Table Two describes those Grant applications that have been received but are not 
recommended for approval.  Feedback will be provided to these organisations by the 
Community Development Service. 
 

2.3 Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to approve the award of 
Grant funding described in Table One, all of which meet the approved Grant Application 
criteria (see Appendix 1) and at least one of the objectives noted at section 1.12. 
 
Table One: Applications recommended for award  

Ward Project Name Brief description of 
project 

Amount 
requested  

Amount 
recommended 

Binley & 
Willenhall 

Grangers Club  To provide transport, 
activities and room hire. 
Members aged 14+ with 
learning disabilities 
providing a safe 
environment for people to 
meet and build confidence 

£4,670.00 £1670.00 

Cheylesmore Cheylesmore Good 
Neighbours  

Development of Age 
Friendly self-help group for 
the
[...]
 requested, even if applications come within the 

criteria set out above.   

When to Apply 

Round 1: Deadline for applications is 4pm on Monday 30 June 2014 

Round 2: Deadline for applications is 4pm on Wednesday 31 December 2014 

 

Details of where to send your application is marked clearly on the application form. 

 

Detail 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



 

Decision Making Process 

No application will be looked at until after the closing date. 

Any incomplete applications will be returned without being considered (but can reapply once fully 

completed) 

Decisions will be made by the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 Decisions will be final with no appeals considered. 

Successful candidates will be notified within 12 weeks of the deadline date. 

 

Monitoring and Evaluation 

All successful applicants will be expected to monitor their achievements, and provide evidence of 
what the grant was spent on (keeping receipts and invoices is essential). 
 
It is a condition of accepting a grant that within 12 months of receipt of the grant you will: 
 

1. Let us know what the grant helped you to achieve      
2. Tell us how your local community benefitted from you receiving the grant 
3. Provide detail of how the grant was spent 

 
A monitoring and evaluation form will be sent to all groups with their grant offer letter. 
This letter will specify conditions of accepting the grant, and advise how to return any unused 
grant. 

 

Page 32



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 26 February 2015 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor Townshend 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director of Place 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All City Wards 
 
Title: 

Continued Authorisation of the England Illegal Money Lending Team 

 

 

Is this a key decision? 
No 

 
 
Executive Summary: 

This Report seeks to renew the authorisation for officers employed by Birmingham City Council, 
who operate a National Trading Standards Team known as the England Illegal Money Lending 
Team, to investigate illegal money matters that may arise in Coventry. Such investigations fall 
within the relevant sections of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, as delegated 
through the Financial Services Act 2012 and Part III of the Consumer Credit Act 1974. 

Previous authorisations have been given by the Cabinet Member (City Services) in 2009 and 
2011 to Birmingham City Council who manage the Illegal Money Lending Team.  

The current authorisation is due to expire on 31/03/2015.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is asked to: 
 
1. Approve the delegation of authority to Birmingham City Council to enforce the legislation 

specified in the Appendix to this Report by virtue of Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
[Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions] [England] Regulations 2012 and/or Sections 
9D to 9EB of the Local Government Act 2000; 

 
2. Authorise officers to negotiate and sign the terms of any protocol and ancillary legal 

agreements with Birmingham City Council to facilitate the arrangements, in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 

Appendix 1 - List of specified legislation. 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
Papers open to Public Inspection – Protocol for the England Illegal Money Lending Team 
Investigations 2015 
 

Other Useful documents 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 

 

Page 34



 

 3 

Report title: Continued Authorisation of the England Illegal Money Lending Team 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Through the National Trading Standards Board [NTSB], Birmingham City Council receives 

funding from the Department for
[...]
gland Illegal Money Lending Team to investigate any offences that are 
committed in Coventry.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 There are two courses of action available in relation to the proposal:  
   

(1) Approve the delegation of authority to Birmingham City Council through the England 
Illegal Money Lending Team, to enforce legislation specified in the Appendix to this report. 
This is the option recommended by officers. 
(2) Not approve the delegation of authority which would leave Coventry Trading 
Standards to investigate its own cases subject to existing priorities and resources without 
additional support. 
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 None required. The decision relates to delegation of existing powers to additional officers to 

boost the resources available to Coventry. There is no change in Policy. 
 
 

Page 35



 

 4 

 
 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 The recommendations if approved would be implemented immediately after the 2015 

Protocol with Birmingham City Council has been signed. 
 

5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 

There are no additional financial implications or liabilities imposed upon Coventry City 
Council as a result of this arrangement as all costs will be borne entirely by the Birmingham 
City Council.  
 
An indirect administrative cost will be incurred if the Licensing and Regulatory Committee is 
called upon to make a decision on whether or not to authorise the institution of legal 
proceedings against an alleged offender. 

 
5.2 Legal implications 
 By virtue of Section 161 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974, it is the duty of each ‘local 

weights and measures authority’ to enforce the provisions of that Act within their local 
authority boundary. However, under Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities [Arrangements 
for the Discharge of Functions] [England] Regulations 2000, and/or Sections 9D to 9EB of 
the Local Gov
[...]
y 
Services 

Place 16.01.2015 16.01.2015 

     

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Finance: Cath Crosby Lead 
Accountant 
Business 
Partner 

Resources 16.01.2015 16.01.2015 

Legal: Andrew Burton Solicitor Resources 16.01.2015 06.02.15 

Assistant Director: Andrew 
Walster 

Assistant 
Director 
Streetscene and 
Greenspace 

Place 16.01.2015 16.01.2015 

Councillor Townshend Cabinet Member 
for Policing and 
Equalities 

 26.01.2015 04.02.2015 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
List of Specified Legislation 
 
Consumer Credit Act 1974 
Financial Services Act 2012 
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 
 
and all secondary legislation made under any of the specified legislation. 

Page 38



 

Page 1 of 6 

             
DEPARTMENT FOR BUSINESS INNOVATION AND SKILLS (BIS) 

ENGLAND ILLEGAL MONEY LENDING PROJECT 
 
 

PROTOCOL FOR ENGLAND ILLEGAL MONEY LENDING SECTION 
INVESTIGATIONS  

 
 

Interpretation 

 
For the purposes of this Protocol – 
 
“BCC” means Birmingham City Council   
 
“WCC” means Template Council Trading Standards  
 
“IMLS” means the Illegal Money Lending Section 

“Delegated Power” means the discharge of the function of the Enforcement of the 
Consumer Credit Act 1974, the enabling provisions within the Financial Services Act 
2012 in respect of matters concerned with the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000  
granted to BCC by WCC in pursuance of section 101 and 222 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Regulation 7 of the Local Authorities (Arrangements for Discharge of 
Functions) (England) Regulations 2012, sections 13 to 19 of the Local Government Act 
2000 and any other legislation enabling the discharge 
 
“Commencement Date” means the date the Delegated Power is granted 
 
“Term” means from the date of signing of this protocol to 31st March 2018  
 
 “Birmingham Trading Standards” means Regulatory Services of BCC 
 
“Template Contact Officer (WCCCO)” means the relevant person appointed by the 
Head of (Trading S
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

 

 
 

Subject Date for Further 
Consideration 

Responsible Officer Proposed 
Amendment to Date 
for Consideration 

Reason for Request to 
Delay Submission of Report 
 

1 Report back on Progress of ongoing 
Development of the Youth Space in 
Cope Street, Coventry  
 
Report back on progress  
 
(CM(CS&E) 21st March, 2013  (Minute 
73/13) 

tbc Executive Director of 
People 
 
Steve Wiles 

  

2 Equality Strategy  
 
End of year report  
 
(CM(P&E) 22 Jan 2015 (Minute 73/14) 
 

September 2015 Chief Executive 
 
Surindar Nagra/ 
Jenni Venn 

  

3 Use of Covert Surveillance of 
Employees Policy and Procedure 
 
Annual report, only if applications have 
been received.  
 
 (CM(P&E) – 4th Sept, 2014 (Minute 26) 
 

Sept 2015 Executive Director of 
Resources 
 
Helen Lynch 

  

4 Equalities in Employment  
 
Progress report 
 
(CM(CS&E) 5th Sept 2013 (Minute 32) 
 

tbc Executive Director of 
Resources 
 
Shokat Lal 
 

 Information on equalities in 
employment to be submitted 
as part of the annual 
workforce planning report. 

5 Magistrates Court Building 
 
Progress report 
 
CM(P&E) 22 Jan 2015 (Minutes 78 & 80) 
 

26 February 2015 
 
26 March 2015 

Executive Director of 
Resources 
 
 
Helen Lynch/ 
David Williams 
 

 No progress to report 

P
age 47



 

 4 

6 Petition – security fencing to open land 
at rear of 2-66 Brookside Avenue 
 
Progress report 
 
(CM(P&E) 18 December 2014 (Minute 59) 

23 April 2015 Executive Director of 
Place 
 
Mandie Watson 

  

7 Petition – improve environment and 
security of Hearsall area of Coventry 
 
Progress report on recommendations 
made at 22 Jan 2015 meeting 
 
(CM(P&E) 22 Jan 2015 (Minute 71) 
 

23 April 2015 Executive Director of 
Place 
 
Simon Hutt 
 

  

8* Community Grant Funds 
 
Recommendations for the second round of 
grants  
 
(CM(P&E) 31st July 2014 (Minute 15) 
 

26 February 2015 Chief Executive 
 
Maureen Metcalf/Cat 
Parker 

  

9 Public Sp
[...]
s
	03 - 18 December 2014

	4 Community Grant Funds - Round Two Award Decisions
	5 Continued Authorisation of the England Illegal Money Lending Team
	Continued Authorisation of the England Illegal Money Lending Team - Appendix

	6 Outstanding Issues Report



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) held at 1.00 

pm on Thursday, 26 February 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor P Townshend (Chair)

Councillor C Fletcher (Deputy Cabinet Member)

By invitation: Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
People:

Place: 

Resources: 

M McGinty and M Metcalf 

M Lynn and H Simmonds

C Goodwin and U Patel

In attendance: A Stanciu and A Dimka (Coventry University Students – 
Observing

Public Business

83. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

84. Minutes 

(a) The minutes of the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities meeting 
held on 22 January 2015 were signed as a true record. 

(b) There were no matters arising.

(c) The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet Members for Business, 
Enterprise and Employment and for Policing and Equalities held on 18 
December 2014 were noted. 

85. Community Grant Funds - Round Two Award Decisions 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which provided information on Round Two of Grant Fund awards following on from 
Round One which closed on 30 June 2014. 

In Round One, a total of £54,754 was awarded to 31 community and voluntary 
sector groups.

Round Two of the Grant Fund awards followed the same process as Round One. 
Groups were invited to apply for a maximum grant of £5000, with a restriction of 
one award per round. Round Two closed on 31 December 2014.



– 2 –

This report provided information and recommendations on applications received 
during Round Two of the process.  

The Community Grant is a valuable resource for local community and voluntary 
sector groups and supports the Council’s Asset Based Working Strategy “Active 
Citizens, Strong Communities”. The Strategy makes a series of commitments to 
support the growth of community led activities and support and the Community 
Grant Fund is a valuable means of providing important one-off funding to a 
number of community organisations to enable their work to continue.

The Cabinet Member noted that the dates for applications for the next round of 
funding would be amended to 1 April 2015 to 31 May 2015 and round two would 
be from 1 October 2015 to 30 January 2016. In addition, all applications would be 
encouraged to demonstrate how they would meet at least one of the objectives 
outlined in the report through the delivery of their project. This would ensure 
alignment of outcomes with corporate objectives. 

Furthermore, the Cabinet Member noted that organisations who submitted grant 
applications which were not recommended for approval were provided feedback 
on their applications and were also sign posted to other types of funding available 
to them. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 

1. Approves the award of grants as identified in section 2.3 Table One. 

2. Requests that there be proactive communications strategy on this.

3. Requests that the report and award of grants be referred to the 
Assistant Director for Policy with a request that officers work together 
to engage and encourage potential applications for the Queens Award 
for Voluntary Service. 

4. Thanks all officers involved and appreciates the sheer volume of work 
undertaken and requests that a copy of this be sent to the Chief 
Executive for information.   

86. Continued Authorisation of the England Illegal Money Lending Team 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
sought to renew the authorisation for officers employed by Birmingham City 
Council, who operate a National Trading Standards Team known as the England 
Illegal Money Lending Team, to investigate illegal money matters that may arise in 
Coventry. 

Such investigations fall within the relevant sections of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000, as delegated through the Financial Services Act 2012 and Part 
III of the Consumer Credit Act 1974. 

Previous authorisations were given by the Cabinet Member (City Services) in 2009 
and 2011. The current authorisation was due to expire on 31 March 2015. 



– 3 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities:

1. Approves the delegation of authority to Birmingham City Council to 
enforce the legislation specified in the Appendix of the report by 
virtue of Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities [Arrangements for the 
Discharge of Functions] [England] Regulations 2012 and/or Sections 
9D to 9EB of the Local Government Act 2000.

2. Authorises officers in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities, to negotiate and sign the terms of any 
protocol and ancillary legal agreements with Birmingham City Council 
to facilitate the arrangements in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

3. Requests that a short report be submitted to the Cabinet Member 
meeting scheduled for 23 April 2015 identifying the number of 
Coventry cases investigated by Birmingham City Council in 
connection with this legislation; the number of criminal prosecutions 
brought by them and the number of convictions achieved in the 12 
months preceding this report.

87. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identifies those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities:

1. Requests that with reference to item 1 in the report – “Report back on 
progress of ongoing development of the Youth Space in Cope Street, 
Coventry” progress of this be followed up as a matter of urgency.

2. Requests that with reference to item 4 in the report – “Equalities in 
Employment”, the Executive Director of Resources be requested to 
submit a report to the first meeting of the Cabinet Member in the New 
Municipal Year. 

88. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 1.40 pm)


